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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
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ROLL CALL 
 
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED: February 19, 2015 
      
 
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
PETITION WITHDRAWN: 
 
• AA-8-15 Richard E. Deckard Family LP #208  

604 S. Washington St. 
Request: Administrative Appeal of Staff's decision to require a Zoning 
Commitment.   
 

 
 
     
PETITIONS: 
 
• UV/V-16-15 Bret and Elisha Spier  

2110 E. Covenanter Dr. 
Request: Use variance to allow construction in a floodway and variance 
from sidewalk requirements.   
Case Manager: James Roach    
 
 

• AA-15-15 Derk Brewer  
201 E. SR 45/46 Bypass 
Request: Administrative Appeal of Staff's decision to require a Zoning 
Commitment.   
Case Manager: Tom Micuda 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS   June 25, 2015 
Next Meeting Date: July 23, 2015 
Filename: I:\common\developmentreview\bza\agenda 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS   CASE #: AA-15-15 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: June 25, 2015 
LOCATION: 201 E. State Road 45/46 Bypass   
 
APPELLANT:  Derk Brewer 
 PO Box 5913, Bloomington, IN 47407 
 
COUNSEL:  Christine Zook, Ferguson & Ferguson 
   403 East 6th Street, Bloomington, IN 47008 
 
REQUEST: The appellant is appealing Staff’s decision to require a recordable zoning 
commitment in association with a Certificate of Zoning Compliance for a building permit. 
 
REPORT SUMMARY: The appellant owns the property located at 201 E. State Road 
45/46 Bypass.  This property is zoned Residential Single-family (RS).  The appellant 
requested a permit to remodel the single unit residential structure on the property in 
order to construct an addition.  The home is listed on the permit as the appellant's 
personal residence.   
 
The permit was applied for and sent to the City for zoning review in February 2015.  The 
total number of bedrooms listed on the permit is five.  Although there is no City code 
restriction on the number of bedrooms allowed in a single family dwelling zoned single 
family, there is an occupancy restriction of no more than three unrelated adults.  In such 
instances where staff identifies a discrepancy between the number of bedrooms and 
number of allowed unrelated adult occupants, or in instances involving a property owner 
or a property which has been the subject of a verified over-occupancy violation, 
Planning and Transportation staff have periodically required permit applicants to sign 
recordable commitments acknowledging the zoned occupancy limit of three unrelated 
adults.  The appellant asserts that staff, in this instance, does not have the authority to 
require such a commitment.  As a result, the permit has not been issued and the BZA 
must arbitrate on whether such a commitment can be required. 
 
The appellant asserts that the potential commitment requiring the applicant to comply 
with occupancy restrictions places an unwarranted restriction on the appellant's use of 
property.  The appellant further asserts that the recording of this commitment will also 
bind subsequent owners to the occupancy limit regardless of whether the occupancy 
requirement of the zoning district would change or whether the property was eventually 
rezoned.  Finally, the appellant argues and cites why this zoning commitment is not 
supported by Indiana law (please see appellant's statement for further details).  The 
City's Legal Department has determined that the cases cited by the Petitioner are not 
applicable to the situation before this Board and will be present for this hearing to 
answer any legal questions regarding the Petitioner's case or the Petitioner's legal 
arguments. 
 
From the staff's perspective, this recordable commitment is being required for the 
following reasons: 
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 Under 20.09.100 of the Unified Development Ordinance (Commitments; Site 

Plan), the planning staff "may allow or require the owner of a parcel of real 
property to make a written commitment concerning use and/or development of 
that parcel in connection with approval of a Site Plan pursuant to Section 
20.09.120: Site Plan Review.  The ordinance derives its authority to require this 
commitment from Indiana Code Section 36-7-4-1015 which reads, in relevant 
part, as follows:  "as a condition to the primary approval ... of a proposed 
subdivision plat or development plan ... the owner of a parcel of real property  
may be required or allowed to make a commitment concerning the use or 
development of that parcel."  The Unified Development Ordinance refers to 
development plan approval as site plan review.  Appellant's proposal clearly 
qualifies as a request for staff to approve a Site Plan. 

 
 The property's location is proximate to the Indiana University campus and is 

attractively positioned as a future rental property.  In the past, staff decisions to 
require recordable commitments governing occupancy have focused on 
properties zoned single family in proximity to campus (e.g. in core neighborhoods 
or single family neighborhoods such as Matlock Heights). 

 
 As noted above, the bedroom count is higher than the allowed occupancy count.  

In situations where bedroom counts in single family dwellings proximate to 
campus are either four or five, while occupant load allowances are at three, staff 
has typically required recordable commitments governing occupancy to put 
current and future owners on notice. 

 
 When bedroom counts in structures are higher than occupant load restrictions, 

staff from Planning and Transportation and HAND have dealt with a reasonable 
number of over-occupancy enforcement situations to recognize that such 
occupancy commitments are a necessary proactive step to protect the integrity of 
the City's occupancy rules. 

 
 The specific property in question is identified in City records as being a registered 

rental from 2008 to 2013.  Given this previous rental history, higher bedroom 
count, and proximate location to Indiana University, staff believes that a 
recordable zoning commitment is advisable and an appropriate use of the 
commitment authority designated in 20.09.100 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance.  

 
 Between August of 2011 and December of 2011, the Petitioner allowed the 

following properties he owned to be occupied by more than the legally permitted 
number of unrelated adults:  2301 East Martha Street; 2305 East Martha Street; 
and 3946 East 10th Street.  The City and the Petitioner entered into a Settlement 
Agreement regarding these violations.  Given this previous history, staff believes 
that a recordable zoning commitment is advisable. 
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RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of the Administrative Appeal, which 
would require the permit applicant to sign and record a zoning commitment governing 
occupancy prior to issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: UV/V-16-15 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: June 25, 2015 
Location: 2110 E. Covenanter Dr. 
 
PETITIONER: Bret and Elisha Spier 
   2517 Sandberg Ct., Bloomington   
 
CONSULTANT: Loren Wood 
   807 S Mitchell St, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a use variance to allow a 10 foot wide 
permeable paver driveway within the floodplain and a variance from sidewalk 
requirements.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION: The property is located at the southwest corner of E. Covenanter 
Drive and S. Brooks Drive and is zoned Residential Single-family (RS). The petitioners 
are currently constructing a single family house on the property, which is surrounded on 
all sides by single family homes. Approximately the western 1/3 of the property is within 
the floodplain along the western branch of Jackson Creek. The floodway and floodway 
fringe have not been delineated on this section of floodplain, so all portions of the 
floodplain are considered floodway. The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) does 
not allow any development in the floodway.  
 
As stated, the petitioners are constructing a new single family house on this lot. The 
previous home on the lot utilized a driveway and driveway cut that is within the floodway 
by about 20 feet. The petitioners wish to utilize this existing cut and construct a new 
“circle drive” on the north side of the house along Covenanter. Approximately 65 feet, or 
650 square feet, of the drive is within the floodway. Of the 650 square feet, 
approximately 400 square feet is in the same location as the previous driveway.  
 
The petitioners are requesting a use variance to allow for construction of this driveway 
in the floodway. The drive location was not within the mapped floodway prior to 2012. 
No fill material would be placed in the floodway. The portions of the drive within the 
floodway would be constructed of permeable pavers to reduce the potential impact of 
leaking oil and gasoline. The driveway is more than 100 feet from the actual creek. The 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources has already approved a “construction in a 
floodway” permit for this project. Despite the lack of a delineated floodway fringe for this 
section of the west branch of Jackson Creek, staff believes that if it were to be 
delineated it is highly likely that the proposed drive location would be located within the 
floodway fringe. The UDO permits drive and parking areas constructed of permeable 
materials in the floodway fringe. In addition, reuse of the existing drive cut would allow 
for the preservation of two existing trees. 
 
The Plan Commission reviewed this petition at their June 15, 2015 meeting and voted 
unanimously to forward a positive recommendation to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
The petitioners are also requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements. Construction 
of a new house requires the construction of sidewalks on all adjacent street frontages. 
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This property is a corner lot and has frontage on both Covenanter Dr. and Brooks Dr. A 
combined curb and sidewalk is already in place along Covenanter Dr. The petitioners 
are required to construct either a 5 foot wide concrete sidewalk or a 6 foot wide 
combined curb and sidewalk along Brooks Dr. Brooks Dr. is a single block 
neighborhood street ending in a private driveway just south of the petition site. The 
petitioners’ house is the only house on the west side of the street, and there are only 5 
homes that gain access from Brooks Dr. The petitioners are requesting a variance so as 
to not be required to construct this sidewalk.  
 
The required sidewalk would be 430 feet long. This is an unusually long distance for a 
single home. The 1.6 acre lot is more than 8 times the size of a typical single family lot 
in this zoning district. Construction of the sidewalk could also harm the 25 mature trees 
located very near the right-of-way along Brooks Dr. This street is a very low traffic 
neighborhood street providing access to only 5 homes. In addition, the sidewalk would 
be located on the opposite side of the street from most of the homes and has no 
potential for extension to the south in the future.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION: The EC has reviewed this petition and has the 
following recommendations: 
 

1.) The Petitioner should commit to the P&TD approval of the brand and style of 
pavers, contact the department prior to installation, and allow staff to inspect 
installation, prior to a use variance that allows construction in a floodway. 

 
STAFF RESPONSE: This is included as condition of approval #1.  
 
2.)  The Petitioner should create their own conservation area within the floodway 

and riparian buffer whereby they preserve the trees and plant additional 
native plants. 

 
STAFF RESPONSE: This is included as condition of approval #2.  

 
 

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:  
 
Findings of Fact: Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4. the Board of Zoning Appeals or the 
Hearing Officer may grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes 
findings of fact in writing, that: 
 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community; and 
 

Staff Finding: Staff finds no injury with the use variance request. A permit from the 
Department of Natural Resources has already been obtained. There will be no 
increase in the base flood elevation. 
 

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

 

17



Staff Finding: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of the 
surrounding area associated with the proposed use variance.  There will be no 
increase in the base flood elevation.  

 
(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property 

involved; and 
 

Staff Finding: Staff finds there to be peculiar condition in that the majority of the 
driveway within the floodway is already in place in an impervious state. The UDO 
does not provide for small, at-grade driveways that have no impact on flood 
elevations. The driveway will be constructed and reconstructed using permeable 
pavers to decrease any negative impacts to the floodway.  
 

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance 
is sought; and 

 
Staff Finding: Staff finds the strict application of the Unified Development 
Ordinance will place an unnecessary hardship in that it would not allow any 
development in the this portion of the floodway, even if it there is no increase in the 
base flood elevation.  
 

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.  
 

Staff Finding: The Plan Commission found that this proposal does not substantially 
interfere with the Growth Policies Plan. The GPP designates this property as “Urban 
Residential,” which states:  
 

The fundamental goal for these areas is to encourage the maintenance of 
residential desirability and stability. Where new infill development is proposed, 
it should be consistent and compatible with preexisting developments. (page 
31) 
 

In addition, the GPP’s “Nurture Environmental Integrity” Goal states that “protecting 
and enhancing existing water resources, including intermittent and ephemeral 
streams, is a high priority for the City of Bloomington” (Policy 3, page 10). The goal 
encourages use of best management features including “bio-filtration and 
streamside graduated buffer zones.” Staff finds that this petition will not substantially 
interfere with these goals. 

 
20.09.135 (c) Findings of Fact for Sidewalk Variance.  
 
Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.5, the board of zoning appeals or hearing officer may grant a 
variance from Section 20.05.010(b)(3) of the Unified Development Ordinance if, after a 
public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that: 
 

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community; and 
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Staff's Finding: Staff finds no injury to the public. This street has existed for 
many decades without a sidewalk with no know accidents or injuries.  

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner; and 

 
Staff's Finding: Staff finds no substantially adverse impacts. Although the 
construction of sidewalks on all streets is desirable, this sidewalk will have 
negligible positive benefits to adjacent property owners who have stated that 
sidewalks are not desired.  

 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards variance will relieve practical difficulties; and 

 
Staff's Finding: Staff finds practical difficulty in requiring the construction of a 
sidewalk. Peculiar conditions are found in the limited number of homes on the 
block, the length of the frontage and the presence of many mature trees that 
could be damaged with sidewalk construction.  
 

(4) That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of adjacent 
lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for the 
construction of a sidewalk as required by Section 20.05.010(b)(3); and  

 
Staff's Finding: Staff finds that the topography of the lot includes grade changes 
at the far southern end of the property making construction difficult. Furthermore, 
the presence of many large mature trees near the street edge makes 
construction of the sidewalk impractical.  

 
(5) That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street 

adjoining such lot or tract upon which the new construction is to be erected is not 
and will not be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of 
pedestrians.  

 
Staff's Finding: Staff finds that the 5 existing houses on this block will not 
necessitate a sidewalk in order to provide for the safety of pedestrians.  

 
 
CONCLUSIONS: Staff finds minimal impacts as a result of the use variance request. 
The presence of the driveway will not result in any negative impacts on floodwater 
elevations or increase downstream flooding. Staff finds that not requiring a sidewalk on 
this property will not endanger public or pedestrian safety and will allow for the 
preservation of many large mature trees.  
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RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report, staff recommends approval of 
both the use variance and the sidewalk variance with the following conditions: 
 

1. Prior to construction of the driveway, the petitioners shall commit to a specific 
paver product and have it approved by staff. Petitioners shall also conduct an on-
site pre-construction conference with staff prior to construction of the driveway.  

2. Prior to construction of the driveway, the petitioners shall record a riparian buffer 
easement for the portions of the property within 75 feet of the creek bank along 
the west branch of Jackson Creek.  

3. The circle driveway is limited to a maximum width of 10 feet and second cut must 
be at least 50 feet from the intersection of Brooks Dr. and Covenanter Dr. 

4. In conjunction with construction of the driveway, the petitioner shall alter the 
sidewalk ramps to meet current ADA guidelines.  
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MEMORANDUM

Date:  June 5, 2015 

To:  Bloomington Plan Commission 

From:  City of Bloomington Environmental Commission 

Through: Linda Thompson, Senior Environmental Planner 

Subject: UV-12-15:  Bret & Elisha Spier 
2110 E. Covenanter St.    

____________________________________________________________________________

This memorandum contains the Environmental Commission’s (EC) input and recommendations 
regarding a request for a Use Variance for constructing a driveway in a floodplain, also called a 
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).

ISSUES OF SOUND ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN:

1.)  The proposed driveway in question is proposed to stretch between about 50 to 70 feet 
through the edge of the floodplain.  The variation in distance is due to the arched shape of the 
drive.  The EC believes that because this drive is proposed to be at the outside edge of the 
floodplain, and that the petitioner is proposing to use permeable pavers, there is no significant 
safety risk to downstream flooding or contamination to the watershed if cautionary best 
management practices are used.   

The EC further believes that a recordable commitment should be made to ensure approved 
pavers are installed correctly and will remain permeable in perpetuity by all owners.  The EC 
recommends that the Petitioner decide on a brand and style of paver for approval by the Planning 
and Transportation Department (P&TD), and contact the P&TD in advance of the installation so 
staff can observe installation.

If the commitment to a permeable surface can be made, the EC recommends that the variance be 
granted.

2.)  On this specific site, city regulations do not require that the floodplain be part of a protected 
easement.  However, parts of both the floodplain and a small area of the creek’s riparian buffer 
are currently tree covered, and the EC would like the owners to protect those trees and plant 
additional native vegetation.  Although there are strict restrictions regarding what can and cannot 
be done in those areas, the EC recommends that the Petitioner use a portion of their lot to 
preserve trees and native plants. 

EC RECOMMENDATIONS:

UV/V-16-15
EC Memo
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1.)  The Petitioner should commit to the P&TD approval of the brand and style of pavers, contact 
the department prior to installation, and allow staff to inspect installation, prior to a use variance 
that allows construction in a floodway. 

2.)  The Petitioner should use a portion of their lot to preserve trees and plant native vegetation 
within the floodway and riparian buffer. 

UV/V-16-15
EC Memo
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UV/V-16-15
Location Map
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UV/V-16-15
2014 Aerial Photo
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UV/V-16-15
Petitioner's Statement
Floodway
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UV/V-16-15
Floodway Map
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